

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA****SUPREME COURT NO. 20200171**

Cass County Joint Water Resource District,

Plaintiff and Appellee

v.

Cash H. Aaland, Larry W. Bakko and Penny
Cirks,

Defendants and Appellants

and

Richard and Sandra Ihland, Stuart D. Boyer
and Patricia J. Boyer, Vance G. Gylland,
Thomas Jorgensen, Brent Larson and
Timothy Larson, Mary Jo Schmid, Thomas
R. Nelson and Michelle Nelson, Jeffrey C.
Shipley and Maria Shipley, Patricia A.
Rudnick, Dona L. Duffy, Myron Ihland,
Carol Sheridan, Marjorie Rieger, Betty Jean
Hulne (deceased), Gregory S. Hulne, Jack T.
Hulne, Michael J. Hulne, David A. Hulne,
Jean M. Johnson, Dorothy A. Stapleton and
Laura Aaland,

Defendants and Appellees

Appeal from District Court Orders Granting Right of Entry dated May 13, 2020
and May 20, 2020, District Court No. 39-2020-CV-00048

County of Richland, Southeast Judicial District, Hon. John A Thelen, Presiding

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Rob A. Stefonowicz, ND ID #05740
LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY LINDGREN
LTD.
8300 Norman Center Drive, Suite 1000
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55437-1060
TEL (952) 835-3800
FAX (952) 842-1718
rstefonowicz@larkinhoffman.com

Attorney for Plaintiff and Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|----------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| | <u>Paragraph [¶]</u> |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED RIGHT OF ENTRY PURSUANT TO ESTABLISHED NORTH DAKOTA LAW..... | 15 |
| A. The Right of Entry Approved by the District Court Complies with N.D.C.C. § 32-15-06..... | 15 |
| B. The Limited Right of Entry Authorized by the District Court Does Not Affect a Taking of Landowners’ Private Property..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph [¶]

CASES

Alliance Pipeline L.P. v. Smith, 833 N.W.2d 464 (N.D. 2013) 18

In re 2015 Application for Permit to Enter Lands for Surveys and Examinations Associated with a Proposed N. Dakota Diversion & Associated Structures, 883 N.W.2d 844 (N.D. 2016) 14, 19, 20, 23

Lorretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982) 23, 25

Square Butte Elec. Co-op v. Dohn, 219 N.W.2d 877 (N.D. 1974) 14, 16, 18-20, 23, 28

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 32-15-06 1, 2, 14-21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29

N.D.C.C. § 47-20.1-10 24

N.D.C.C. Ch. 61-16.1 7

N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-09 (12) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ND Attorney General Opinion 76-76 (May 17, 1976)..... 16
